
 

 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel  

Agenda 

Date: Thursday 18 March 2021 

 

Time: 11.00 am 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Graham Henson  

Labour Councillors: Maxine Henson 
Christine Robson 
Krishna Suresh 
 

Conservative Councillors: Marilyn Ashton 
Paul Osborn 
Anjana Patel 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 

Tel:  07825 726493    E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 18 March 2021 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 10 March 2021 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 18 March 2021 3 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Membership  
To note under the provisions of the formula membership the attendance of the any 
nominees. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
  

4. Re-grading of the posts of Director of Education and Director People Services 
Strategy and Commissioning (Pages 9 - 26) 
Report of the Corporate Director, People 
 

Agenda - Part II  

Nil  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 14 January 2021 Page 27 

 

Chief Officers' Employment 

Panel  

Minutes 

14 January 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Adam Swersky 
 

 

 

Councillors: Marilyn Ashton 
Paul Osborn 
 

Varsha Parmar 
David Perry 

 

 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Keith Ferry 
Graham Henson 

  
 

 
 

   

 

56. Membership   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed nominee Members:- 
 
Original Member  
 

Nominee Member 
 

Councillor Graham Henson Councillor David Perry 
Councillor Keith Ferry Councillor Varsha Parmar 

 
 

57. Election of Chair for the Meeting   

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Adam Swersky be appointed as Chair of the 
Panel for this meeting. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 8



 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 14 January 2021 Page 28 

58. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 5 - Appointment of Independent Council Board Member to the 
Harrow Strategic Development Partnership 
 
Councillor David Perry declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was the 
Portfolio Holder Assistant with the remit of Regeneration and had been 
involved with the Regeneration Panel for a number of years. He would remain 
in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

59. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2020 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

60. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item 
 
5. 

Title 
 
Appointment of Independent 
Council Board Member to the 
Harrow Strategic Development 
Partnership 

Reason 
 
Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to 
any individual). 

 
 

Resolved Items   

61. Appointment of Independent Council Board Member to the Harrow 
Strategic Development Partnership   

Members received a confidential report of the Corporate Director of 
Community which provided the Curriculum Vitaes and supporting statements 
of the shortlisted candidates to be interviewed for the Council’s nomination for 
appointment as an independent Board Member to the Harrow Strategic 
Development Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): That, having interviewed the shortlisted 
candidates and noting that an annual fee for the role of £12,000 per annum 
would be paid by the Harrow Strategic Development Partnership (HSDP), Mr 
Martyn Chase be selected as the Council’s nominee for appointment as the 
Independent Board Member to the HSDP. 
  

 
 

6



 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 14 January 2021 Page 29 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 9.30 am, closed at 1.03 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor David Perry 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Chief Officer 

Employment Panel 

Date of Meeting: 

 

18th March 2021 

Subject: 

 

Re-grading of the posts of Director of 

Education and Director People 

Services Strategy and Commissioning  

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Hewitt 
Corporate Director People Services  
 

Exempt: 

 

No  

 

 

Wards affected: 

 

 
 
N/A 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1: Job Descriptions & 
Person Specifications – information 
only 
 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9

Agenda Item 4
Pages 9 to 26



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report makes a recommendation in relation to the review of the senior 
management structure of People Services for Education Services and 
People Services Commissioning and Strategy and proposes additional 
responsibilities and approval of remuneration packages. 
 
Recommendations:  

The Panel is requested to approve that the grade of D2 (£109,785 to 

£123,588) be applied to the posts of Director of Education and Director 

People Services Strategy and Commissioning. 

  

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background 
 
2.1 People Services has a significant number of challenges and 

opportunities; specifically, budget pressures, supporting our schools 
and early years community, and social care. At a strategic directorate 
level, the overall structure and how it is operating in practice is good 
and fit for purpose. As the structure is sound and the officers are 
professional and competent, given the scale of the opportunities and 
challenges, a restructuring exercise is not appropriate at this time. The 
proposed changes to the role profile and person specification for the 
posts of Director of Education and Director People Services Strategy 
and Commissioning move forward on this basis, putting in place the 
necessary actions to formalise the existing arrangements across the 
Divisional Directors for Education Services and Strategy and 
Commissioning.  

  
2.2 The current structure for People Services was established in April 2016 

with the appointment of the Divisional Director Education Services and 
Divisional Director People Services Strategy, Commercialisation and 
Regeneration. Since then there have been several service reviews and 
minor and major re-structures to realign services and ensure capacity 
is effectively deployed including the People Services Commissioning 
re-structure following the LGA Peer Review and the School 
Effectiveness and Improvement and Early Years re-structures. 

 
2.3 The role profiles for the Divisional Director posts and titles needed to 

be reviewed and updated, to reflect the changes that had evolved over 
time, as outlined in 2.2 above, and to incorporate the current 
responsibilities. The roles of these posts, Director of Education 
Services and Director of People Services Strategy and Commissioning 
are critical to ensure that there are clear lines of accountability across 
the Directorate, and clarity about these accountabilities for both internal 
and external stakeholders.  

 
2. 4 The current postholders ar
[...]
le Services Directorate. 

 Lead on and be responsible for providing advice to Elected Members. 

 Develop and maintain effective working relationships with all relevant stakeholders both 
internal departments and members, and externally including with health, schools, 
stakeholders, providers, voluntary sector, service users, government bodies etc.  

 Lead and direct the effective development and implementation of key strategies and 
education on behalf of the Council and People Services 

 Responsible for integration of health and education (in partnership with Care)  in Harrow 
in relation to SEND  

 Represent and otherwise deputise for Portfolio Holders and Corporate Director of People 
Services, as required 

 Principal point of contact with Regional Schools Commissioner and DFE on Education 
matters in relation to Harrow 

 Lead on the Council’s Planning for school places and programmes for capital investment 
in school to ensure schools are designed to achieve the best outcomes.  

 Lead and influence the Council’s 0-24 strategy to increase learning opportunities. 

Job Context (Key outputs of team/role) 

 

The post holder will: 

 be based within the People Directorate within Harrow Council and report directly to the 
Corporate Director People Services and holds the strategic lead for Education. 

 be a member of the People Services Leadership Team, Corporate Leadership Group 
(CLG) and Education Service Management Team.  

 work across the directorate and organisational boundaries in a cross cutting and 
collaborative way seeing the links and synergies with budgets, resources and policies 
that will promote the Council’s agreed priorities and put the interest of the Council first. 

 act as lead officer and directly advise the Corporate Director, council committees and 
panels including Cabinet and Scrutiny sub committees and council members on all 
strategic policies and practices relating to the People Services Directorate. Plans will 
cover between 1
[...]
al 
development 

 
  

 

Other Requirements  

The job involves travel for business purposes: 

 

Manager Signature Employee Signature 

Job Title Job Title 

Date Date 

  

 

20



 

Role Profile Template for Grades MG1 and above March 2019 

 

Job Title Director People Services Strategy and Commissioning  

Pay Grade TBE  

Directorate People Services  

Division People Services Strategy and Commissioning 

Reports to Corporate Director People Services 

Location Dependant on the Line Manager 

Role Purpose 

 
The Director of People Services Strategy and Commissioning will:  
 

 Lead and direct the strategic and general management of the of the Strategy and 
Commissioning Division 

 Lead and direct the strategic development of the People Services Commissioning 
function for statutory and non-statutory services. 

 Advise the Leader, Chief Executive and Corporate Director in respect of reforms and 
responses to the national government agenda that impact on commissioning services 
across the People Services Directorate. 

 Lead on and be responsible for providing advice to elected members 

 Develop and maintain effective working relationships with all relevant stakeholders both 
internal departments and members, and externally including with health, schools, 
stakeholders, providers, voluntary sector, service users, government bodies etc.  

 Lead and direct the effective development and implementation of key strategies and 
commissioning on behalf of the Council and People Services 

 Lead and direct the integration of health and social care across Harrow and North West 
London (NWL) 

 Represent and otherwise deputise for Portfolio Holders and Corporate Director of People 
Services, as required 
 

Job Context (Key outputs of team/role) 

 

The post holder will: 

 be based within the People Directorate within Harrow Council and report directly to the 
Corporate Director People Services and holds the strategic lead for strategy and 

commissioning acro
[...]
lity to make decisions autonomously when required 
on difficult issues. 

  

Proven ability to work on own initiative and organise workload, 
working to schedule within changing deadlines. 

  

Ability to work evenings and weekends as required.   

Enhanced CRB clearance.   

 

Qualifications 

Role Requirements. Job specific examples 

(if left blank refer to left 
hand column) 

Essential  Desirable 

Educated to degree level or equivalent or 
has the equivalent relevant work 
experience. 

 

  

Evidence of continuous professional 
development 

 
  

 

Other Requirements  

The job involves travel for business purposes: 

 

Manager Signature Employee Signature 

Job Title Job Title 

Date Date 

  

 

25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Re-grading of the posts of Director of Education and Director People Services Strategy and Commissioning
	Director of Education Final RP Jan 2021
	Director People Services Strategy and Commissioning  Final RP Jan 2021




Minutes of the meeting

Chief Officers' Employment
Panel
Minutes
18 March 2021
Present:

62.

Chair:

Councillor Graham Henson

Councillors:

Marilyn Ashton
Maxine Henson
Paul Osborn

Anjana Patel
Christine Robson
Krishna Suresh

Membership
RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following nominee
Member:-

63.

Ordinary Member

Nominee Member

Councillor Keith Ferry

Councillor Maxine Henson

Declarations of Interest
RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by
Members.

Resolved Items
64.

Minutes
That the minutes of the meeting of the Chief Officers’ Employment Panel held
on 14 January 2021 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 18 March 2021

Page 29

65.

Re-grading of the posts of Director of Education and Director People
Services Strategy and Commissioning
Members received a report which made a recommendation in relation to the
review of the senior management structure of People Services for Education
Services and People Services Commissioning and Strategy and proposed
additional responsibilities and approval of remuneration packages.
The Corporate Director of People Services introduced the report and
explained that the role profiles for the Divisional Director posts and titles had
needed to be reviewed and updated to reflect the changes that had evolved
over time and to incorporate current responsibilities. Both postholders were
already fulfilling the additional responsibilities and were currently at the top of
the spinal point in D1 and therefore the increase was relatively small. The
Hays evaluation of the roles had been paused at the start of the COVID 19
pandemic and therefore the postholders would be eligible for the re-grading
back to April 2020.
In response to a Member’s questions as to the additional responsibilities
being undertaken that warranted an increase in salary from D1 to D2 and the
backdating of payments, the Corporate Director advised that the Director
Strategy had been undertaking the additional responsibilities in relation to
both procurement of contracts and supervision. In terms of the Director of
Education, increased supervisory responsibilities were being undertaken and
new services delivered. An officer clarified that the evaluation of both roles
had indicated that the correct salary point was secure within D2 and that the
backdating of pay was in line with the process as the additional
responsibilities were being undertaken. She added that the postholders
would not receive an increment until April 2022.
The Panel noted the reservations of some Members in terms of the
backdating of pay for a year when others had lost their jobs as a result of the
pandemic but acknowledged that this fell outside of their remit.
RESOLVED (unanimously): That the grade of D2 (£109,785 to £123,588)
be applied to the posts of Director of Education and Director of People
Services Strategy and Commissioning.
(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 11.03 am, closed at 11.37 am).

(Signed) Councillor Graham Henson
Chair

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 18 March 2021

Page 30

